
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 20 January 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 30 January 
2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: J C Patrick (Chair) 

D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
S Easom (Vice-Chair) 
L Ellis 
M J Crow 
S Dannheimer 
L Fletcher 

M Hannah 
E Kerry 
P J Owen 
R S Robinson 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

3.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2023/24 
- 2025/26 - COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 

(Pages 3 - 28) 

 To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2023/24; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2023/24 in respect of the Council’s priority 
areas. 
 
 

 

4.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2023/24 
- 2025/26 - HEALTH 
 

(Pages 29 - 66) 

 To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2023/24; capital programme for 
2023/24 to 2025/26; and proposed fees and charges for 
2023/24 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
 

 

5.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2023/24 
- 2025/26 - ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
 

(Pages 67 - 108) 

 To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2023/24; capital programme for 
2023/24 to 2025/26; and proposed fees and charges for 
2023/24 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
 

 

6.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 109 - 112) 

 The purpose of this report is to make Members aware of 
matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. This is in 
accordance with all of the Council’s priorities.  
 
 

 

 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023  
 

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Executive Director 
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2023/24 - 2025/26 – 
COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2023/24; and proposed fees and charges for 2023/24 in respect of the 
Council’s priority areas. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that: 
 
1. Cabinet approves the Community Safety Business Plan. 
2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the following be approved: 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2023/24 (base). 
b) The fees and charges for 2023/24. 

 
3.   Detail 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the business 
and financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the 
Corporate Plan are brought together in one report so that the linkages between 
service priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear.  
 
An extract of the proposed Community Safety Business Plan is provided in 
appendix 1b.  The extract includes relevant critical success indicators (CSI), 
key performance indicators (KPI) and key tasks and priorities for improvement 
(actions) for approval by Members.  The revenue budget proposals for this 
corporate priority and the relevant service areas, together with the proposed 
fees and charges, are provided in appendices 2a to 2b. 

 
4.  Financial Implications 

 
The comments of the Head of Finance Services were as follows:  
 
Appendices 2a to 2b in this report outline the revenue budget proposals for 
Community Safety and the associated service ar
[...]
 Corporate Plan, are shown at appendix 1a to provide the framework for 
consideration of the plans.  
 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023  
 

 
 

Financial Background 
 
The revenue budget proposals for the corporate priority, together with proposed fees 
and charges, are shown in appendices 2a to 2b. 
 
The revenue budgets show the 2022/23 revised estimates and the 2023/24 base 
estimates for the areas encompassed by the relevant business plans. The base 
estimate figures generally reflect the same level of service as in the current year with 
a few exceptions.  
 
The following are included in the 2023/24 base figures in this report: 
 
a) Allowance for certain inflationary pressures including the pay award and cost of 

energy and fuel.  These allowances are guided by the best indications available 
at the time. 
 

b) Anticipated additional income arising from the review of fees and charges. 
 
The classification of expenditure shown in the revenue estimates is based on the 
CIPFA Standard Accounting Classification, which shows the following types of 
expenditure charged to each heading: 
 

 Employee Expenses – salaries and wages; employer’s national insurance and 
pensions contributions 

 Premises Related Expenses – repairs, alterations and maintenance of buildings, 
fixed plant and grounds; energy costs; rents; national non-domestic rates; water 
charges; fixtures and fittings; cleaning and domestic supplies. 

 Transport Related Expenses – direct transport costs; recharge of pooled 
transport costs; travelling allowances 

 Supplies and Services – equipment, furniture and materials; clothing, uniforms 
and laundry; printing, stationery and general; office expenses; postages; 
telephones; insurances; grants and subscriptions; miscellaneous expenses 

 Third Party Payments – other local authorities; private contractors; charges from 
trading services 

 Transfer Payments – Housing and Council Tax Benefits 

 Central, Departmental a
[...]
e 

 
 

Page 27



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023  
 

 
 

6.  Environmental Permitting 
 

 Present 
2022/23 

£ 

Proposed 
2023/24 

£ 

In accordance with DEFRA Schedule   

 
 
7.  Houses in Multiple Occupation 
 

 Present 
2022/23 

£ 

Proposed 
2023/24 

£ 

Full licence fee/renewal 570.00 725.00  

Reduced fee if landlord is making an application in 
respect of a second or subsequent HMO 

457.00 665.00  

Immigration Housing Certificate 115.00 150.00 

 

Page 28



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023 

 
 

Joint Report of the Deputy Chief Executive, the Executive Director and the 
Managing Director, Liberty Leisure Limited 
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2023/24 - 2025/26 – 
HEALTH  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2023/24; capital programme for 2023/24 to 2025/26; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2023/24 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
 

1. RECOMMEND that Cabinet approves the Health Business Plan. 
 

2. NOTE the Liberty Leisure Limited Business Plan. 
 

3. RECOMMEND that Cabinet recommends to Council that the 
following be approved: 
a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2023/24 (base) 

including any revenue development submissions. 
b) The capital programme for 2023/24 to 2025/26. 

 
3.   Detail 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the business 
and financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the 
Corporate Plan are brought together in one report so that the linkages between 
service priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear.  
 
An extract of the proposed Health Business Plan is provided in appendix 1b.  
The extract includes relevant critical success indicators (CSI), key performance 
indicators (KPI) and key tasks and priorities for improvement (actions) for 
approval by Members.  It is 
[...]
ant business 
plans. The base estimate figures generally reflect the same level of service as in the 
current year with a few exceptions.  
 
The following are included in the 2023/24 base figures in this report: 
 
a) Allowance for certain inflationary pressures including the pay award and cost of 

fuel. These allowances are guided by the best indications available at the time. 
 

b) The revenue effects of the 2023-26 capital programme including the cost of any 
new borrowing to support the capital programme. 
 

c) Any revenue developments. 
 
The classification of expenditure shown in the revenue estimates is based on the 
CIPFA Standard Accounting Classification, which shows the following types of 
expenditure charged to each heading: 
 

 Employee Expenses – salaries and wages; employer’s national insurance and 
pensions contributions 

 Premises Related Expenses – repairs, alterations and maintenance of buildings, 
fixed plant and grounds; energy costs; rents; national non-domestic rates; water 
charges; fixtures and fittings; cleaning and domestic supplies. 

 Transport Related Expenses – direct transport costs; recharge of pooled 
transport costs; travelling allowances 

Page 32



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023 

 
 

 Supplies and Services – equipment, furniture and materials; clothing, uniforms 
and laundry; printing, stationery and general; office expenses; postages; 
telephones; insurances; grants and subscriptions; miscellaneous expenses 

 Third Party Payments – other local authorities; private contractors; charges from 
trading services 

 Transfer Payments – Housing and Council Tax Benefits 

 Central, Departmental and Technical Support Services - administrative buildings 
expenses; central departmental support; departmental administration 

 Capital Financing Costs – operating lease charges; asset register charges. 
  

Page 33



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023 

 
 

APPENDIX 1a 
 

FRAMEWORK FOR BUSINESS PLAN
[...]

Procurement Arrangement 

Officers 
Responsible / 
Target Date 

Budget Implications / Efficiencies / 
Other comments 

Work with Liberty 
Leisure Limited to 
develop and implement 
a Leisure Facility 
Strategy 

BBC2022b 

Develop a financial 
model for identified new 
facilities  

To have a strategy that 
details maintaining the 
provision of 3 leisure 
facilities with a costed 
timetable to replace two 
of the existing facilities  

Leisure Consultants  

Liberty Leisure Ltd  

BBC Deputy Chief 
Executive  

LLeisure 
Managing Director 

June 2023 

Budget implications will be 
determined on completion of the 
Leisure Facilities strategy 

Continue to deliver the 
exercise referral scheme  

LL2023_G08 

Provide a sustainable 
supported referral 
opportunity for people 
with medical needs who 
will benefit from exercise  

Primary Care Network 
(PCN) 

Social Prescribers  

Public Health –ABL 

Community Health / Physio 
workers 

PICS respiratory services 

LLeisure 
Managing Director 

Start: April 2022 

End: March 2024 

Sustainable referral scheme provided 
by Liberty Leisure Limited at zero net 
cost.  

Develop and deliver the 
Culture and Events 
Strategy 2023-26 
CCCS2326_E01 (New) 

Increase the number of 
local people accessing a 
cultural service. 

Broxtowe Borough Council 

Parish Councils  

Hemlock Jubilee 
Committee  

Communications, 
Cultural and Civic 
Services M’ger 

Cultural Services 
Manager 

April 2023 to  
March 2026 

New strategy needs to be developed 
for 2023-2026 now Cultural Services 
has transferred back in house. 

P
age 41



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023 

 
 

Action 

(Pentana Code) Targeted Outcome 
Partnership / 
Procurement Arrangement 

Officers 
Responsible / 
Target Date 

Budget Implications / Efficiencies / 
Other comments 

Deliver Museum Strategy 
and Forward Plan 
CCCS2326_H01 (New) 

Increase the number of 
local people accessing the 
museum 

The D.H. Lawrence Society 

University of Notting
[...]
Implications/ Efficiencies/Other 
comments 

With external support 
review a range of 
potential operating 
efficiencies 

LL2326_04 (New) 

To identify achievable 
operating efficiencies 
to implemented  

Active 4 Today  

Broxtowe Borough 
Council  

Managing Director  

 

Start: November 2022 

End:  March 2024 

Specific operational areas to be reviewed:  

Expenditure 

1. Staffing structures & technology  
2. Identify specific operating costs and 

incomes e.g. Swim School 
3. Review staff contracts to ensure 

operational flexibility 
4. Review operating hours in relation to 

usage  
5. Review current charges paid to the 

council and services provided  
6. Review capital repairs and renewal 

programme 

Income 

1. Review the fitness and swim school 
membership and forecast changes 
between 2022/2026 

2. Review and provide business cases for 
alternative sources of income  

3. Review pricing and potential prices 
changes between 2022/2026 

4. Provide a medium term financial forecast 
2023/26  

Other areas to be considered include:  

1. Utility costs  
2. Staffing pay increases 
3. Superannuation and triannual review 

P
age 52



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023 

 
 

Description 
(Pentana Code) 

Targeted Outcome Partnership/ 
Procurement 
Arrangement 

Officer Responsible 
Target Date  

Budget Implications/ Efficiencies/Other 
comments 

Ongoing delivery of 
the Get Active Plan 

LL2225_S01 

Supporting partners 
who deliver services 
to support people with 
mental health 
conditions  

Develop volunteer 
opportunities and a 
pathway into 
volunteering 

BBC Communities 
Team 

Primary Care Network 

Active 
Nottinghamshire 

Middle Street 
Resource Centre  

Durban House  

Broxtowe Women’s 
Project 

Managing Director 

Kimberley Operations 
Manager 

 

Start: April 2023 

End:  March 2024 

Provide opportunities for potentially inactive 
people to become more active:  

- Buggy and Wellbeing Walks  
- Work with Heya to enable
[...]
BC Procurement 
Officer 

Liberty Leisure Ltd  

BBC Deputy Chief 
Executive 

June 2024 for 
2024/25 

The implementation of this action is delayed 
from December 2021.  

£600k is the nominal figure included in the 
council’s capital planning for this action. The 
figure will change due to the financial impact 
of Brexit, the future of Kimberley Leisure 
Centre and the timescale for implementing 
the leisure facility strategy 

P
age 54



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023 

 
 

Description 
(Pentana Code) 

Targeted Outcome Partnership/ 
Procurement 
Arrangement 

Officers 
Responsible/ Target 
Date  

Budget Implications/ Efficiencies/Other 
comments 

In line with a 
finalised Leisure 
Facilities Strategy, 
review the existing 
Management 
Agreement between 
Broxtowe Borough 
Council and Liberty 
Leisure Limited 

BBC2022a 

To have an updated 
agreement that 
accurately details the 
roles and 
responsibilities of 
Broxtowe Borough 
Council and Liberty 
Leisure Ltd in the 
provision of leisure in 
Broxtowe 

BBC Legal Officer BBC Client Officer  

BBC Deputy Chief 
Executive  

Managing Director  

 

September 2023 

Currently the direct budget costs associated 
with potentially delivering changes to the 
existing management agreement are not 
known. Where possible these will be 
contained within existing budgets, however, 
until the extent of the work is known, the 
finance cannot be set out. Areas which will be 
explored further are:  

 Reviewing payment schedules 

 Updating the scope of the service  

 Potential reductions in the Management 
Fee 

 Agreeing a reserve policy 

 Exploring corporation tax liabilities  

 Managing Repairs and Renewals 

 Governance of the Company  

 
  

P
age 55



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023 

 
 

 
LINK KEY TASKS AND PRIORITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT TO THE FINANCIAL BUDGETS 
 
All known costs, savings and financial efficiencies (actuals and estimates) identified in the key actions above hav
[...]
ficult 
with only one local pump repair specialist willing to provide repair services. 

 
14. BLC - Replacement Teaching Pool Water Filter (£30,000 Reserve Item) 
 

The filter is a fibreglass bobbin wound structure which undertakes the fundamental 
role of filtering the pool water.  The existing filter was replaced over 17 years ago 
due to weeping through the fibre glass structure.   The existing filter is now 
showing signs of weeping which is currently being maintained through local 
fibreglass repairs.  Replacement is required before total failure. 

 
15. BLC - Replacement Tiles (£20,000 Reserve Item) 
 

There are multiple areas within the swimming pool areas where tiles are cracked 
and or falling off walls.  The tiling in the pool area is over 57 years old with various 
adaptions being made over the years although this work has caused ongoing 
problems with tiling. 

 
16. BLC - Rewire of Facility (£550,000 Reserve Item) 
 

Large amount of the fixed wiring dates back to the initial build of the facility.  The 
required fixed wiring tests are undertaken and all identified urgent maintenance 
works are completed. The wiring does not meet current building regulation 
standards and should be replaced. 

 
17. BLC - Teaching Pool Window Replacement (£40,000 Reserve Item) 
 

Windows facing the A52 road have been in situ since the centre was built in 1964.  
Exposure to the elements has caused significant degradation to the timber frames.  
Ongoing reactive maintenance is proving ineffective. 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023  
 

 
 

Joint Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and the Executive Director 
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2023/24 - 2025/26 – 
ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2023/24; capital programme for 2023/24 to 2025/26; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2023/24 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that: 
 
1. Cabinet approves the Environment Business Plan and the 

Bereavement Services Business Plan. 
 

2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the following be approved: 
a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2023/24 (base) 
b) The capital programme for 2023/24 to 2025/26 
c) The fees and charges for 2023/24. 

 
3.   Detail 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the business 
and financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the 
Corporate Plan are brought together in one report so that the linkages between 
service priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear.  
 
An extract of the proposed Environment Business Plan is provided in appendix 
1b.  The extract includes relevant critical success indicators (CSI), key 
performance indicators (KPI) and key tasks and priorities for improvement 
(actions) for approval by Members.  
 
It is also part of the remit of this Committee to provide strategic direction to any 
delivery body established by the Council to fulfil the purposes over which the 
Committee has responsibility. To meet this requirement, an extract of the 
proposed Bereavement Services Business Plan (appendix 1c) is also 
presented for consideration. 
 
The revenue and capital budget proposals for the corporate priority and 
relevant service areas, together with the proposed fees and charges, are 
provided in appendices 2a to 2c. 

  

Page 67

Agenda Item 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023  
 

 
 

 
4.  Financial Implications 

 
The comments of the Head of Finance Services were as follows:  
 
Appendices 2a to 2c in this report outline the revenue and capital budget 
proposals for Environment and associated service areas, together with the 
proposed fees and charges. 
 
Following consideration by this Committee, a summary of the estimates, 
including any chan
[...]


 
 

Financial Background 
 
The revenue and capital budget proposals for the corporate priority, together with 
proposed fees and charges, are shown in appendices 2a to 2c. 
 
The revenue budgets show the 2022/23 revised estimates and the 2023/24 base 
estimates for the areas encompassed by the relevant business plans. The base 
estimate figures generally reflect the same level of service as in the current year with 
a few exceptions.  
 
The following are included in the 2023/24 base figures in this report: 
 
a) Allowance for certain inflationary pressures including the pay award and cost of 

energy and fuel.  These allowances are guided by the best indications available 
at the time. 

b) Anticipated additional income arising from the review of fees and charges. 

c) The revenue effects of the Capital Programme including the cost of any new 
borrowing to support capital investment. 

d) Any revenue developments. 
 
The classification of expenditure shown in the revenue estimates is based on the 
CIPFA Standard Accounting Classification, which shows the following types of 
expenditure charged to each heading: 
 

 Employee Expenses – salaries and wages; employer’s national insurance and 
pensions contributions 

 Premises Related Expenses – repairs, alterations and maintenance of buildings, 
fixed plant and grounds; energy costs; rents; national non-domestic rates; water 
charges; fixtures and fittings; cleaning and domestic supplies. 

 Transport Related Expenses – direct transport costs; recharge of pooled 
transport costs; travelling allowances 

 Supplies and Services – equipment, furniture and materials; clothing, uniforms 
and laundry; printing, stationery and general; office expenses; postages; 
telephones; insurances; grants and subscriptions; miscellaneous expenses 

 Third Party Payments – other local authorities; private contractors; charges from 
trading services 

 Transfer Payments – Housing and Council Tax Benefits 

 Central, Departmental and T
[...]


March 2024 

Funded from existing budgets 

P
age 87



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023  
 
 

 
 

Action  
(Pentana Code) Targeted Outcome 

Partnership / 
Procurement Arrangement 

Officers Responsible 
/ Target Date  

Budget Implications / Efficiencies / 
Other comments 

Installation of new 
cremators at Bramcote 
Crematorium 
BS2225_01 

Installation of new 
cremators following 
completion of the following 
project elements: 

1. Creation of tender 
documentation 

2. Tender and order 
process 

3. Installation 

External Specialist and 
developers 

Head of Environment 

Head of Asset 
Management and 
Development 

Bereavement 
Services Manager 

March 2025 

Funded from receipts from sale of 
surplus land or from Broxtowe 
Borough Council and Erewash 
Borough Council. 

Efficiency saving on maintenance 
budget and energy consumption. 

Woodland Burials 
BS2225_02 

Provision of a woodland 
burial service within the 
Borough 

Increase the number of 
trees in the Borough 

External suppliers 

Internal Communication 
Department 

Head of Environment 

Bereavement 
Services Manager 

March 2025 

Increase in income through the 
provision of a service not currently 
provided. 

Contribution towards the Council 
tree planting targets and carbon off 
setting implications. 

Pet Cremations 
BS2225_03 

Provision of a pet 
cremation service 

External suppliers 

Internal Communication 
Department 

Head of Environment 

Bereavement 
Services Manager 

March 2025 

Increase in income through the 
provision of a service not currently 
provided. 

Structure review 
BS2225_04 

Creation of a structure 
which enables the 
services provided by 
Bereavement Services to 
grow. 

Human Resources Head of Environment 

Bereavement 
Services Manager 

March 2023 

Create a structure that will facilitate 
the crematorium being able to grow 
as a business and improve service 
resilience. 

  

P
age 88



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023  
 

[...]
00) 
 

The Council’s Play Strategy 2017-2025 identifies very high, high, medium and 
lower priorities for improving children’s play facilities. The very high and high 
priorities have been completed.   
 

Page 98



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023  
 

As part of the 2022/23 Capital Programme a budget of £105,000 was approved for 
this project in 2023/24, which included works at Banks Roads Open Space, Toton 
(£40,000 plus capital salaries) and Sandgate Open Space Bramcote, Queen 
Elizabeth Park, Stapleford (£60,000 plus capital salaries). 

 
Reserve Item 
 
8. Hickings Lane Skate Park (£253,000 - Reserve Item) 
 

The ramps at Hickings Lane skate park were removed in July 2022 for health and 
safety reasons after it was independently assessed.  The level of internal decay 
was deemed not economically viable to repair. Replacing the skate park with a 
safe, fit for purpose modern facility, will provide site users with a facility that is 
future proofed with low maintenance and revenue implications. 

 
 

 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2023  
 

APPENDIX 2c 
 
ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE – REVIEW OF FEES, CHARGES AND 
ALLOWANCES 

 
All fees and charges are quoted exclusive of VAT (unless stated), which will be 
added where applicable. 
 
Refuse Charges 
 
Trade Refuse - Charges for Facilities 
 
The collection charges show a 5% increase which is in line with previous years. 
 
The increase of 5% in disposal charges reflects a potential inflation related increase 
in the Nottinghamshire County Council charge. The disposal element may need to 
be adjusted when the County Council notify this Council of actual disposal costs.   
 
Current Charges 2022/23 
 

  
Bag 

£ 

140L 
bin 

(wheeled) 
£ 

240L 
bin 

(wheeled) 
£ 

660L 
bin 

(wheeled) 
£ 

820L 
bin 

(wheeled) 
£ 

1100L 
bin 

(wheeled) 
£ 

Broxtowe BC  

Collection/Admin 

1.49 2.99 4.63 8.91 10.05 12.32 

Notts.

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 30 JANUARY 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J C Patrick, Chair 
 

Councillors: E Kerry 
P J Owen 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
D Grindell (Substitute)  
H Land (Substitute)  
J M Owen (Substitute)  
S Paterson (Substitute)  
D D Pringle (Substitute)  
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D K Watts, S Easom, L Ellis, 
M J Crow, S Dannheimer, L Fletcher, M Hannah and R S Robinson 
 
Officers in attendance were: K Powell, M Hawley, S Hickey, C Laxton-Kane, J Ward, L 
Evans, E Georgiou, P Bennett, and P Wolverson attended by Microsoft Teams.  

 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors S Paterson and D Grindell declared disclosble registerable interests in 
agenda item 4, minute number 44 refers as there were Members on the Liberty 
Leisure Board threfore they did not vote on this item. 
Councillors E Kerry declared other registerable interest as he was Chair on the Notts 
County Council Pension Board.  
 
 

44 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2023/24 - 2025/26 - HEALTH  
 
This item was moved at the discretion from the Chair  
 
Members considered proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2023/24, capital programme for 2023/24 to 2025/26 and proposed fees and 
charges for 2023/24 in respect of the Council’s priority areas.  
 
Allowances for the pay award and inflationary pressures, cost of energy and fuel had 
impacted the budgets. These allowances were guided by the best indications available 
at the time. 
 

 Comments included the following: 
     

 That it was essential to provide detailed budgets to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to allow for an effective scrutiny on them. Members 
felt there was a lot of data missing.    

 



 An explanation of an inactive adult was provided to the Committee and 
how the random survey was conducted. Sports England defined an 
inactive adult to be someone who did less than 30 minutes of exercise a 
week  

 

 Concern was raised with the costs of repairs and maintenance of 
Bramcote Leisure Centre and no short or medium term costs of the 
leisure Centre re build and impact on the budgets. A confidential report 
would be presented at the 7 February 2023 Cabinet meeting.  

 

 The Delivery of the Culture and Events Strategy and the reason for 
transferring the service back in house to allow Liberty leisure to focus on 
leisure services.  

 

 The Risks associated with agency staff and the failure to recruit to Senior 
Environmental Health posts. It was recognised that there was a country 
wide problem with recruitment currently. 

 

 Query why licensing fees had not increased and if Broxtowe was 
subsiding businesses with fees and charges. It was confirmed to 
Members that fees are adhered to by National Code of Practices and we 
had to charge to be cost neutral. 

 

 Members were advised to check the Council’s website for times of 
swimming and associated costs.  

 

 The exercise referral scheme had 229 referrals from the Primary Care 
Network. Good relations had been made with the Network. The referrals 
had resulted in 139 Memberships being created.   

 

 The ongoing delivery of the Get Action Plan was discussed, to provide 
opportunities for potentially inactive people to become more active.  

 

 The replacement of gym equipment across the leisure centres raised 
concern with the costs associated. An audit of all equipment would be 
undertaken with options of leasing, purchasing or returning the 
equipment and managing the equipment across each site with usage, 
wear and tear. 

 

 Concern was raised with the direct budget costs associated with 
potentially delivering changes to the existing management agreement 
between Liberty Leisure Limited and Broxtowe Borough Council. Work 
was to be explored with Active4today to look at efficiencies. Liberty 
leisure Limited would in addition be reviewing payment schedules, 
updating the scope of the service, agreeing a reserve policy, managing 
the repairs and renewals, and Governance of the Company.  

 

 The subsidy of visitors to the DH Lawrence Museum and plans to 
increase footfall in the next year was discussed. A new forward plan and 
strategy would be produced with the service being transferred under the 
Communications, Cultural and Civic Services team.  

 



 Members were concerned that the wiring at Bramcote Leisure Centre did 
not meet current building regulation standards and should be replaced. It 
was confirmed that the insurance company conduct annual checks and 
were not concerned and most buildings did not meet current building 
regulations. If any critical safety issues were raised, these would be dealt 
with immediately.  

 
 

RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1. Cabinet approves the Health Business Plan 
 

2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the following be approved: 
 
a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2023/24 (base) including 

any revenue development submissions. 
 

b)  The capital programme for 2023/24 to 2025/26 
 
 

Having declared interests as stated above Councillors S Paterson and D Grindell did 
not vote on this item. 
 
 

45 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2023/24 - 2025/26 - COMMUNITY 
SAFETY  
 
Members considered proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2023/23 and proposed fees and charges for 2023/24 I respect of the Councils 
priority areas.  
 
Comments included the following: 

 Knife crime was low in Broxtowe. Media published data that gave the 
impression knife crime involved young people this was not always the case. 
Older people carry knives and are involved in incidents. The crimes are just not 
reported in the same way in the media. 

 Queries were raised with the Licensing fees and how they were set, in 
particular the Houses in Multiple Occupation and Dangerous Wild Animals fees. 
Increasing fees cannot be applied as an act to deter applying for a licence. 
DEFRA set definitions how the Licence fees could be applied for with Local 
Authorities.  

 Safer Streets Action Plan for Eastwood that funding was matched by external 
partnerships  

 Concern was raised that anti-social behaviour targets were not ambitious 
enough.  

 An explanation of the Sanctuary Scheme was provided to the Members. 
Support was provided to assist the homeowner by offering door locks, 
additional lighting and camera door bells to allow the resident to remain in their 
own home.  

 
 
 
 



RECOMMENDED that: 
 
1. Cabinet approved the Community Safety Business Plan 
2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the following be approved: 
 a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2023/24 (base) 

b) The fees and charges for 2023/24  
 
 

46 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2023/24 - 2025/26 - 
ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
A ten-minute comfort break was put to the committee and when put to the vote this 
was agreed.  
 
Members considered proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2023/24, capital programme for 2023/24 to 2025/26 and proposed fees and 
charges for 2023/24 in respect of the Councils priority areas.  
 
An update was provided at the meeting that appendix 2C Environment and Climate 
Change Review of Fees, Charges and Allowances had some slight amendments to 
the fees and charges.  
 
Comments were as follows: 
 

 The Committee noted that the Climate Change Strategy would be 
presented to Cabinet in March 2023 after a query was raised with the 
plan to achieve the targets set.  

 

 Members noted an update on the success of the Green Rewards 
Scheme. 

 

 A query was raised with regards to the garden waste subscription. The 
£1.00 increase was to help cover the costs of inflation, energy, fuel and 
the pay award and maintaining service delivery.  

 

 Household waste collection per head would be reduced with a reduction 
in plastics and how manufacturers are changing their packaging on 
goods. There is an aspiration to reduce residual waste. Concern was 
raised that currently all residual waste goes to the incinerator that 
produces steam for Nottingham this was confirmed that multiple 
organisations transfer waste to the incinerator.  

 

 Members were pleased to see the number of electric vehicles target for 
2022/23 had been exceeded as there were now nine electric vehicles. 
There was some concern that there were inadequate charging points 
across the country and that currently the cost to power the cars was 
more than diesel. It was agreed that electric cars were only a small part 
of the solution. Other options would need to researched when feasible 
options become available.  

 

 The Committee asked for further clarification with the structure review 
within Bereavement Services. A new marketing strategy to grow the 
crematorium as a business and improve service resilience would require 



a new structure to facilitate the changes. Engagement with Funeral 
Directors and other establishments to provide bespoke services and be 
competitive with other providers within the area. Providing Woodland 
burials would contribute towards the Council tree planting targets and 
carbon off setting implications.  

 

 An increase in charges for major events was to cover potential 
restorative works to the ground after the event, litter picks and the costs 
incurred due to inflation and the pay award.  

 
 

RECOMMENDED that:  
 

1. Cabinet approves the Environmental Business Plan and the Bereavement 
Services Business Plan. 

2. Cabinet recommends to Council with the slight amendments in appendix 
2C that the following be approved: 
a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2023/24 (base) 
b) The capital programme for 2023/24 to 2025/26 
c) The fees and charges for 2023/24 

 
 

47 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolved that the work programme be approved.  
 
 RESOLVED that the work programme be approved.  
 
 
 


